

FEB - 9 2022

3

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF MOUNT VERNON ADMINISTRATIVE CODE PART II, GENERAL LEGISLATION ENTITLED "CHAPTER 126. FEES AND DEPOSITS" BY ADDING ANOTHER ARTICLE, ENTITLED "ARTICLE VI. SEWER AND REFUSE SUSTAINABILITY FEES."

WHEREAS, by letter dated February 2, 2022, the Mayor of the City of Mount Vernon has requested that the City Council adopt two new local laws, Local Law 2, which establishes a new Sewer Rent to be paid by the residents of Mount Vernon, and Local Law 3, which establishes a new Refuse Sustainability Fee also to be paid by the residents of Mount Vernon; and

WHEREAS, the two new charter provisions require establishment of a new section of the City Code that enumerates these new fees; and

WHEREAS, the letter has requested that the Honorable City Council amend the charter provision, City of Mount Vernon Part II, General Legislation Entitled "Chapter 126. Fees and Deposits" by adding another article entitled "Article VI. Sewer Rents and Refuse Sustainability Fees" to correspond with the new Charter provisions, Chapter C. Article IX. Department of Public Works, 112-b entitled, "Sewer Rents" and, Chapter C. Article IX Department of Public Works, 112-c entitled, "Refuse Sustainability Fee;" NOW, THEREFORE,

The City of Mount Vernon, in City Council convened, does hereby ordain and enact:

Section 1. As a new subsection of Part II, General Legislation, a new article entitled Article VI., "Sewer Rents and Refuse Sustainability Fee."

Section 2. The chart below are the initial Sewer Rents and Refuse Sustainability Fees effective upon the adoption of the 2022 Budget.

Type of Fee	Amount
Sanitary Sewer Fee	\$1.25 per 100 cubic feet
Sanitary Sewer Fee Minimum Charge	\$18.75
(up to 1500 Cubic Feet)	
Residential Refuse Fee (per unit)	\$200.00
Low Income Senior Residential Fee (per unit)	\$100.00
Non-Residential Refuse Fee	\$2,000.00
Non-Profit Refuse Fee (0.5 acre or less)	\$500.00
Non-Profit Refuse Fee (0.51 acre or more)	\$1,000.00
Non-Profit Dormitory (Family) Refuse Fee	\$100.00
Non-Profit Dormitory (SRO) Refuse Fee	\$50.00

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect upon its approval by the Board of Estimate & Contract.

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Assistant Corporation Counsel

THIS ORDINANCE
ADOPTED BY CITY/COUNCIL

Councilperson

President

ATTEST:

Deputy City Clerk

APPROVED

FEB 10 2022

1 0) 2022

Miller =

Mayor

Vote Taken As Follows: 2/9/2022
Browne: Yea Copeland: Absent
Gleason: Yea Poteat: Yea
Thompson: Yea Ordinance Adopted

Dept.

3